communication technology (ICT) and administrative processes in the universities of south-

eastern Nigeria. The studyinvestigated the ICT and administrative processes among staff of 

universities in south-eastern Nigeria. Survey research technique was adopted. Three hundred 

and twenty seven (327) respondents were selected from two (2) universities in south-east 

Nigeria. The results showed that availability of ICT which is one of the administrative 

processes, contributed 11% to the unique variance in impact of ICT on administration (B = .32

[...]

Sample is a portion or fraction of the population. This can also be considered as the limited 

number of elements selected from the population which can serve as representative of that 

population.Considering the size of the population, which was five hundred and forty eight 

(548) academic and eight hundred and thirty six (836) non-academic staff. Therefore, the 

sample of this study consist of three hundred (300) of both academic and non-academic staff 

selected from the three Kwara State Colleges of Education based on the research advisor 

(2006) table for sample size.

[...]

How does ICT application influence the administrative activities?  

From the above table 4.1, four (4) questionnaire items in form of statements were responded to, 

as strongly agreed, agreed, disagreed and strongly disagreed. 

Item 1 shows one hundred and seventy one (171) respondents representing 57% strongly 

agreed, out of the total number of three hundred (300) respondents, one hundred and twenty six 

(126) respondents representing 42% agreed, zero (0) respondents representing 0% disagreed 

while three (3) respondents representing 1% strongly disagreed to the same statement. 

S/N ITEMS N STRONGLY 

AGREED 

AGREED DISAGREED STRONGLY 

DISAGREED 

TOTAL

[...]

300 123 

[41%] 

147 

[49%] 

18 

[6%] 

12 

[4%] 

300 

100% 

Table 4.1: Frequency count and simple percentages of the responses on how ICT application influences 

administrative activities of Kwara State Colleges of Education. 

Item 2 shows one hundred and eighty nine (189) representing 63% strongly agreed out of the 

total number of three (300) respondents, one hundred and five (105) respondents representing 

35% agreed, six (6) respondents representing 2% disagreed, while zero (0) respondents 

representing 0% strongly disagreed to the same statement. 

Item 3 shows One Hundred and Seventeen (117) respondents representing 39% strongly 

agreed, out of the total number of Three Hundred (300) respondents, One Hundred and Fifty 

nine (159) respondents representing 53% agreed, Fifteen (15) respondents representing 5% 

disagreed, while Nine (9) respondents representing 3% strongly disagreed to the same 

statement.  

Item 4 shows One Hundred and Twenty Three (123) respondents representing 41% strongly 

agreed, out of the total number of Three Hundred (300) respondents, One Hundred and Forty 

Seven (147) respondents representing 49% agreed, Eighteen (18) respondents representing 6% 

disagreed, while Twelve (12) respondents representing 4% strongly disagreed to the  same 

statement. 

4.3.2: Research Question Two 

RQ2: How does the application of ICT enhance budget planning in the College of Education.

[...]

agreed, twenty seven (27) respondents representing 9% disagreed, while Nine (9) respondents 

representing 3% strongly disagreed to the same statement. 

Item 2 shows ninety six (96) respondents representing 32% strongly agreed out of the total 

number of three hundred respondents, one hundred seventeen (117) respondents representing 

39% agreed, seventy five (75)respondents representing 25% disagreed, while twelve (12) 

respondents representing 4% strongly disagreed to the same statement. 

Item 3 shows one hundred and eleven (111) respondents representing 37% strongly agreed out 

of the total number of three hundred (300) respondents, one hundred and fifty three (153) 

respondents representing 51% agreed, twenty seven (27) respondents representing 9% 

disagreed, while Nine (9) respondents representing 3% strongly disagreed to the same 

statement. 

Item 4 shows one hundred and eighty (108) respondents representing 36% strongly agreed, out 

of the total number of three hundred (300) respondents, one hundred and fifty nine (159) 

respondents representing 53% agreed, twenty one (21) respondents representing 7% disagreed, 

while twelve (12) respondents representing 4% strongly disagreed to the same statement. 

4.3.3: Research Question Three 

RQ3: How does the application of ICT improve planning of academic activities.

[...]

From the table 4.3, four (4) Questionnaire items in form of statement were regarded to, as 

strongly agreed, agreed, disagreed and strongly disagreed. 

Item 1 shows seventy two (72) respondents representing 24% strongly agreed, out of the total 

number of three hundred (300) respondents, two hundred and four (204) respondents 

representing  68% agreed, eighteen (18) respondents representing 6% disagreed, while six (6) 

respondents representing 2% strongly disagreed with the same statement.  

Item 2 shows one hundred and two (102) respondents representing 34% strongly agreed, out of 

the total number of three hundred (300) respondents, one hundred and sixty eight (168) 

respondents representing 56% agreed, twenty four (24) respondents representing 8% disagreed, 

while six (6) respondents representing 2% strongly disagreed to the same statement. 

S/N ITEMS N STRONGLY 

AGREED 

AGREED DISAGREED STRONGLY 

DISAGREED